OP \$165.00 7845182

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Snowbear Limited		04/22/2005	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1652344 Ontario Inc.	
Street Address:	155 Dawson Road	
City:	Guelph, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N1H 1A4	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78451824	STRONGBOX
Serial Number:	78450991	ALTITUDE
Serial Number:	76562518	SNOWBEAR
Registration Number:	2008450	PROSHOVEL
Registration Number:	1871049	WINTER WOLF
Registration Number:	2002074	SNOWBEAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)488-5891

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ppsmith@balch.com
Correspondent Name: Pamela Payne Smith

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 2600 Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003088 FRAME: 0875

900025048

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela Payne Smith
Signature:	/ppsmith/
Date:	05/20/2005
Total Attachments: 2 source=1662_001#page1.tif source=1662_001#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003088 FRAME: 0876

U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Snowbear Limited (the "Debtor"), whose full post office address is Suite 1100, PO Box 48, 200 King Street West, Toronto, M5H 3T4, has adopted and used the trademarks and is presently using the trademarks listed in the attached Schedule "A";

AND WHEREAS, RSM RICHTER INC., has been appointed as the Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of the assets, properties and undertakings of the Debtor and in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager, and not in its personal capacity, is desirous of assigning all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed in the attached Schedule "A";

WHEREAS, 1652344 Ontario Inc., an Ontario corporation, whose full post office address is 155 Dawson Road, Guelph, Ontario N1H 1A4, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks listed in the attached Schedule "A";

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RSM RICHTER INC., solely in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of the assets, properties and undertakings of the Debtor, and not in its personal capacity, hereby assigns to 1652344 Ontario Inc. all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed in the attached Schedule "A" and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

RSM RICHTER INC., solely in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of the assets, properties and undertakings of Snowbear Limited, and not in its personal

Per:

caracity)

Name: Robert Kofman Title: Vice President

On this ULday of April, 2005, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of RSM RICHTER INC., solely in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of the assets, properties and undertakings of Snowbear Limited, and not in its personal capacity,

Notary Public

Seal

ALL NILLOMUQ usenitrem # LET TO TEN WALKO 8002-SI-vam

REEL: 003088 FRAME: 0877

SCHEDULE "A"

TRADE-MARK	APPLN. NO.	APPLN. DATE	REGN. NO.	REGN. DATE
STRONGBOX	78/451,824	July 16, 2004	N/A	N/A
ALTITUDE	78/450,991	July 15, 2004	N/A	N/A
SNOWBEAR	76/562,518	November 28, 2003	N/A	N/A
PROSHOVEL	75/017,211	November 9, 1995	2,008,450	October 15, 1996
WINTER WOLF & Design	74/481,563	January 24, 1994	1,871,049	January 3, 1995
SNOWBEAR	74/460,602	November 19, 1993	2,002,074	September 24, 1996

GOODMANS\WAGNERM\5158323.2

T-886 P.005/027 F-410

RECORDED: 05/20/2005

911 niluoMud ugenityaM ALKA DENYAKKO 3005-Si-yaM

416 364 7813 **REEL: 003088 FRAME: 0878**